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RESULTS:          Out: 28          In: 3          Undecided: 7          Total Responses: 38 
 
1. IN Kennedale The City of Kennedale will be opting in. Amethyst Cirmo 

[acirmo@cityofkennedale.com] 
2. OUT Grand Prairie Grand Prairie plans to opt out. Tom Hart [Thart@GPTX.org] 
3. OUT Hurst Hurst will recommend opting out to our Council. Allan Weegar 

[aweegar@ci.hurst.tx.us] 
4.  Southlake We will discuss this with our Council next month Shana Yelverton 

[syelverton@ci.southlake.tx.us] 
5. OUT Stephenville We are going to opt out. 

 
Mark Kaiser 
[MKaiser@ci.stephenville.tx.us] 

6. OUT  Richardson plans to opt out and will recommend to our City Council in early 
October. 

David Morgan 
david.morgan@cor.gov 

7. OUT Euless Euless plans to opt out in October 
 

Gary McKamie 
[gmckamie@eulesstx.gov] 

8. OUT Waxahachie The City of Waxahachie plans to opt out. 
 

Paul K. Stevens 
[pstevens@waxahachie.com] 

9. OUT Lewisville Lewisville plans to opt out. Donna Barron 
[dbarron@cityoflewisville.com] 

10. OUT Frisco Frisco will take this item up on our October 4th council agenda with the 
recommendation to opt out. 

Ben Brezina 
[BBrezina@friscotexas.gov] 

11.  Weatherford The City of Weatherford will be discussing this with the Council in October.  Jerry Blaisdell 
[jblaisdell@weatherfordtx.gov]  

12. OUT Hudson Oaks Hudson Oaks City Council will consider the issue in October and staff's 
recommendation will be to opt out. 

Sheri Campbell-Husband 
[sheri.campbell@hudsonoaks.com] 

13.  Fort Worth There is no reaction from City of Fort Worth at this time.  Staff will be 
making a presentation to the Council Legislative Committee on October 
18th and will be seeking direction from council at that time.  

Sexton, Pamela R 
[Pamela.Sexton@fortworthtexas.gov] 

14. OUT Denton Denton is scheduled to consider this matter on Oct 4. Staff is 
recommending that the Council “opt out” of providing the exemption and 
continue taxing goods-in-transit. This is the same action they took in 2007. 

Fortune, Jon E. 
[Jon.Fortune@cityofdenton.com] 

15.  Forest Hill The City of City Council will discuss and consider SB 1 in October. Sheyi I. Ipaye 
[sipaye@foresthilltx.org] 



16. OUT Haltom City Will consider the issue in October with a staff recommendation to opt-out. Tom Muir [tmuir@haltomcitytx.com] 
17. OUT Farmers 

Branch 
Will consider opting out in October. Gary D. Greer 

[gary.greer@farmersbranch.info]  
18. OUT Roanoke We're going to opt-out (to keep from granting the exemption).  Jimmy Stathatos 

[mailto:jstathatos@roanoketexas.com
] 

19. OUT Plano Plano will be opting out of the exemption and plan on taking to council the 
1st meeting in November.  

Mark Israelson [Marki@plano.gov] 

20. OUT University 
Park 

We are taking this issue to our Finance Advisory Committee for a 
recommendation to Council.  Staff will recommend opting out.  

Bob Livingston 
[blivingsto@uptexas.org] 

21.  Fairview We have not yet decided in Fairview. John Godwin 
[mailto:jgodwin@fairviewtexas.org] 

22. OUT Joshua City Council will consider this item in October. Staff recommendation will be 
to opt out. 

Paulette Hartman 
[citymanager@cityofjoshuatx.us] 

23. OUT Lancaster The City of Lancaster will be considering the item at the October 10th 
Council meeting with staff recommendation to opt out and not grant the 
exemption. 

Robertson, Opal 
[ORobertson@lancaster-tx.com] 

24. OUT Lewisville Lewisville will consider at Oct 17 or Nov 7 meeting with a staff 
recommendation to opt out. 

Claude King 
[cking@cityoflewisville.com] 

25. OUT North 
Richland Hills 

The City of North Richland Hills will be considering this issue at a future 
council meeting with a staff recommendation to opt out and not grant the 
exemption. 

Mark Hindman 
[mhindman@nrhtx.com] 

26. OUT Coppell Coppell will be opting out - not recognizing the exemption.  Clay Phillips 
[CPHILLIPS@coppelltx.gov] 

27. OUT Royse City In Royse City, we will be briefing our Council on the issue in October.  Staff 
will likely recommend to opt-out and not grant the exemption. 

Bill Shipp [bill.shipp@RoyseCity.com] 

28. OUT Colony The Colony will be opting out at our Oct 1st Council, meeting.  Troy C. Powell 
[tpowell@thecolonytx.gov] 

29. IN Mesquite The City of Mesquite plans to opt-in and acknowledge the goods-in-transit 
exemption. 

Don Simons 
[dsimons@ci.mesquite.tx.us] 

30. OUT Sanger The Sanger City Council will consider it on 10/3.  Staff’s recommendation is 
to opt out and not grant an exemption. 

Mike Brice [mbrice@sangertexas.org] 

31. OUT Flower 
Mound 

Next month, staff will recommend to opt-out. 
  
 

Harlan Jefferson 
[harlan.jefferson@flower-mound.com] 

32.  Rockwall We will be briefing our Council in October. Couch, Julie [JCouch@rockwall.com] 
33. IN Northlake Northlake will opt-in. Drew Corn 

[DCorn@town.northlake.tx.us] 
34. OUT Arlington Arlington’s Council will be getting briefed on this matter 9/27.  Our 

recommendation will be to maintain our current status and opt-out. 
Trey Yelverton 
[Trey.Yelverton@arlingtontx.gov] 

35. OUT Trophy Club Trophy Club will not "opt-in" 
 

Mike Slye [mslye@ci.trophyclub.tx.us] 
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36. OUT Red Oak 
 

The City of Red Oak will be taking it to Council at their meeting the second 
Monday of October.  Staff will be recommending to opt out. 

Dana Argumaniz 
[dargumaniz@redoaktx.org] 

37. OUT Heath The City of plans to take this to the City  Council meeting on October 4th, 
next week and recommend to opt-out. 

Ed Thatcher [ethatcher@heathtx.com]

38.  Murphy Murphy will consider this item in November. James Fisher [jfisher@murphytx.org] 
 

 

 


